

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**CALIFORNIA HIGH-SPEED RAIL
AUTHORITY, et al.,**

Petitioners,

v.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF
SACRAMENTO,**

Respondent,

JOHN TOS, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No. S220926

Third Appellate District, Case No. C075668
Case Nos. 34-2011-00113919CUMCGDS, 34-2013-00140689CUMCGD
The Honorable Michael P. Kenny, Judge

ANSWER TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
GREGORY D. BROWN
Deputy Solicitor General
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CONSTANCE L. LELouis
TAMAR PACHTER
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

STEPHANIE F. ZOOK
State Bar No. 238383
PAUL STEIN
State Bar No. 184956
SHARON L. O'GRADY
Deputy Attorneys General
State Bar No. 102356
455 Golden Gate Ave, Ste. 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-5899
Fax: (415) 703-1234
E-mail: Sharon.OGrady@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. Facts.....	2
II. Procedural History	3
III. The Court of Appeal’s Decision.....	5
Reasons to Deny the Petitions	7
I. The Court of Appeal Issued a Narrow Decision That Reflects An Unremarkable — And Correct — Application of Law to the Facts of This Case	7
A. The Decision Ordering Validation of the Bonds Was Unexceptional and Correct.....	7
B. The Decision Overturning the Writ in the Tos Action Was an Unremarkable Application of Established Legal Principles.	9
II. Real Parties’ Arguments for Review Do Not Withstand Scrutiny.....	10
A. Real Parties’ Arguments Against Validation of the Bonds Are Not Supported By Law.....	10
B. The Trial Court and Court of Appeal Properly Refused to Invalidate the Legislature’s Appropriation of Bond Funds.....	13
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Associated Students of North Peralta Community College v. Board of Trustees</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 672.....	14
<i>Boelts v. City of Lake Forest</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 116.....	8
<i>California Hotel & Motel Assn. v. Industrial Welfare Com.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 200.....	9
<i>California Water Impact Network v. Newhall County Water Dist.</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1465.....	6
<i>City of Monrovia v. Black</i> (1928) 88 Cal.App. 686.....	8
<i>East Bay Mun. Util. Dist. v. Sindelar</i> (1971) 16 Cal.App.3d 910.....	14
<i>McLeod v. Vista Unified School Dist.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1156.....	11
<i>Monette-Shaw v. San Francisco Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1210.....	14
<i>Peery v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1922) 187 Cal. 753.....	14
<i>Perez v. Board of Police Commrs</i> (1947) 78 Cal.App.2d 638.....	8
<i>Shaw v. People ex rel. Chiang</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 577.....	14
STATUTES	
Code of Civil Procedure § 860 et seq.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Government Code	
§ 16720 et seq.....	5
§ 16730.....	3, 10
§ 16731.....	3, 11
§ 17700.....	3
 Public Utilities Code	
§§ 185030, 185032.....	2
 Streets and Highways Code	
§ 2704.08, subd. (c).....	15
§ 2704.08, subd. (d).....	2, 6, 15
§§ 2704.10 - 2704.13	3
§ 2704 et seq.....	2, 5
§ 2704 subd. (g).....	15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
 California Constitution	
Article XVI, § 1.....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Senate Bill 1029 (2011-2012, Reg. Sess).....	2, 13, 14
Senate Bill No. 862 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.)	15
